Figure 6 shows the development of the average load factor, the average vehicle
utilization, the distribution costs, and the CO2 emissions (cumulated over all retailers) as
a function of Time-window pressure. Graphs of the other two Distribution performance
dimensions show a similar pattern as the financial and environmental performance. The
figure shows that an increasing number of time-window restricted areas leads to an
increase in the distribution costs and the environmental burden. This is caused by an
increase in the number of roundtrips, the total driving time and the number of vehicle
kilometers. The decrease in time-window length leads to an increase in costs and
environmental burden as well. The consequences of increasing Time-window pressure are

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

DRC01

DSC02

DSC03

DSD04

DSD05

FAC06

FAC07

FAR08

FAR09

FAR10

FOdC
11

FOdD
12

FOdfR
13

FOfD
14

Average

   15

higher if more stores are affected. If more than about 30% of the stores are affected by a
time-window the increase in impacts is considerable.

Financial performance
Distribution costs

Scenario 1A

Scenario 1B

Scenario 1C

Scenario2

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Time-window pressure: stores affected

P
er

ce
n

ta
g

e
in

cr
ea

se

Operational performance
Average load factor (when leaving DC)

Scenario 1A

Scenario 1BScenario 1C

Scenario2

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Time-window pressure: stores affected

P
er

ce
n

ta
ge

 d
ec

re
as

e

Operational performance
Average vehicle utilization (in 24 hour period)

Scenario 1A

Scenario 1B

Scenario 1C

Scenario2

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Time-window pressure: stores affected

P
er

ce
n

ta
g

e
de

cr
ea

se

Environmental performance
CO 2  emissions

Scenario 1A

Scenario 1B

Scenario1C

Scenario2

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Time-window pressure: stores affected

P
er

ce
n

ta
g

e
in

cr
ea

se

Figure 6 Distribution performance as function of Time-window pressure

Figure 6 shows that, although the difference in time-window length between scenarios
1A and 1B (1.5 hours) equals the difference in time-window length between scenarios 1B
and 1C, the increase of the impacts (and decrease for vehicle utilization and vehicle load
factor) is at least two times larger between scenario 1B and 1C, than between 1A and 1B.
The impacts of time-windows apparently increase substantially, if the time-windows
become tighter. For example, the cost increase in scenario 1A6 is almost 6% if the time-